

No. 12-3598

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MACH MINING, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR,
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate
Litigation

EDWARD WALDMAN
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 2200
Arlington, Virginia 22209-2296
Telephone: (202) 693-9344
waldman.edward@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
1. The Jurisdictional Defect	1
2. The Cure	2
3. Additional Jurisdictional Facts.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Nature of the Case	6
B. Course of Proceedings.....	9
C. Disposition Below.....	9
1. The ALJ's Decision	9
2. The Commission's Decision	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	
A District Manager’s “Suitability” Determinations Regarding a Ventilation Plan Are Reviewed Under the “Arbitrary and Capricious” Standard	16
A. Standard of Review	16

B.	The Mine Act Entrusts the Approval or Disapproval of a Ventilation Plans to the Secretary’s Judgment	16
C.	The ALJ Acted Within Her Discretion in Excluding Certain Evidence and Expert Witness Testimony	29
D.	Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding That the District Manager’s “Suitability” Determinations Were Not “Arbitrary and Capricious”	34
	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Dental Ass'n v. OSHA</i> , 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Caterpillar Logistics Services, Inc. v. Solis</i> , 674 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Chao v. Russell P. Le Frois Builder, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2002)	4
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ohio</i> , 508 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	27
<i>Elk Run Coal Co., Inc. et al. v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Energy West Mining Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 111 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Standard Oil</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	22
<i>Fells v. United States</i> , 627 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>George Harms Constr. Co. v. Chao</i> , 371 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Highway J Citizens Group v. Mineta</i> , 349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding Div., Litton Systems, Inc. v. White</i> , 681 F.2d 275 (5th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Jeroski v. FMSHRC</i> , 697 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2012)	6, 15, 27

Jim Walter Res., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,
 15 FMSHRC 782 (1993)3

Joseph Schlitz Brewing Co. v. Milwaukee Brewery Workers’ Pension Plan,
 3 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 1993)27

Sec’y of Labor v. Kenny Richardson,
 3 FMSHRC 8 (1981)
aff’d on other grounds, 689 F.2d 632 (6th Cir. 1982)26

Lone Mountain Processing Co., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor et al.
 (D.C. Cir. No. 11-1431)3

McCarthy v. Madigan,
 503 U.S. 140 (1992)32

Mount Sinai Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. Shalala,
 196 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999) 15, 18

NLRB v. Midwestern Personnel Services, Inc.,
 508 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2007)36

Northern Ill. Steel Supply Co. v. Sec’y of Labor,
 294 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2002)16

Oil, Chemical and Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Zegeer,
 768 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....24

Old Ben Coal Co. v. Interior Bd. Of Mine Operations,
 523 F.2d 25 (7th Cir. 1975) 18, 19

Pattison Sand Co., LLC v. FMSHRC,
 688 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2012) 19, 24

Roundy’s, Inc. v. NLRB,
 674 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)16, 33

Sec’y of Labor v. C.W. Mining Co.,
 18 FMSHRC 1740 (1996)8, 17, 18

Sec’y of Labor v. Carbon County Coal,
 7 FMSHRC 1367 (1985)8

Sec’y of Labor v. Consolidation Coal Co.,
 11 FMSHRC 966 (1989) 19, 26

Sec’y of Labor v. Cyprus Cumberland Res. Corp.,
 19 FMSHRC 1781 (1997) 19

Sec’y of Labor v. Drummond Coal Co.,
 14 FMSHRC 661 (1992) 19

Sec’y of Labor v. Emerald Coal Res., LP,
 29 FMSHRC 956 (2007) 23, 24

Sec’y of Labor v. Mach Mining, LLC,
 31 FMSHRC 709 (ALJ 2009) 14, 26

Sec’y of Labor v. Phelps Dodge Sierrita, Inc.,
 24 FMSHRC 661 (2002) 3

Secretary of Labor v. Old Ben Coal Co.,
 7 FMSHRC 205 (1985) 2

Sec’y of Labor v. Peabody Coal Co.,
 15 FMSHRC 381 (1993) 7, 20, 35

Sec’y of Labor v. Peabody Coal Co.,
 18 FMSHRC 686 (1996) 10, 23, 35
aff’d. sub nom Peabody Coal Co. v. FMSHRC,
 111 F.3d 963, 1997 WL 159436 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (table) *passim*

Sec’y of Labor v. Spartan Mining Co.,
 415 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 3

Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,
 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 25, 27

Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,
 30 FMSHRC 736 (2008) 16, 31

Sec’y of Labor v. Wyoming Fuel Co.,
 14 FMSHRC 1282 (1992) 22

Sellersburg Stone Co. v. FMSHRC,
 736 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1984) 6, 16

Smith v. Office of Civilian Health and Med. Program of Uniformed Services, 97 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 1996)18

Speed Mining, Inc. v. FMSHRC, 528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008)25

United Mine Workers of America [UMWA] v. Dole, 870 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... *passim*

United States v. Williams, 81 F.3d 1434 (7th Cir. 1996)33

United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989)28

Zeigler Coal Co. v. Kleppe, 536 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....8, 20

STATUTES AND CODES

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. 5547, 15, 21

5 U.S.C. 554(c)(2)30

5 U.S.C. 556(d)30

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)23, 24

Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969:

Section 303(o), 30 U.S.C. 863(o) (1970)8

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act

33 U.S.C. § 908(i) (1982).....22

Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977:

30 U.S.C. 801 *et seq.*.....1

Section 101, 30 U.S.C. 8016

Section 101(a), 30 U.S.C. 811(a)6

Section 101(d), 30 U.S.C. 811(d)20, 21

Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. 813(a)6

Section 103(i), 30 U.S.C. 813(i)36

Section 103(k), 30 U.S.C. 813(k)15, 19, 24

Section 104(a), 30 U.S.C. 814(a)6, 21

Section 104(d), 30 U.S.C. 814(d)19

Section 105(a), 30 U.S.C. 815(a)	1, 2, 6
Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. 815(d)	<i>passim</i>
Section 106(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. 816(a)(1).....	5, 7, 16
Section 107(a), 30 U.S.C. 817(a)	16, 19
Section 110(a), 30 U.S.C. 820(a)	6
Section 113, 30 U.S.C. 823	1, 15
Section 113(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. 823(d)(1).....	5
Section 113(d)(2)(A)(i), 30 U.S.C. 823(d)(2)(A)(i).....	2
Section 302(a), 30 U.S.C. 862(a)	8
Section 303(o), 30 U.S.C. 863(o).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 314(b), 30 U.S.C. 874(b)	19
Section 316(b)(2)(A), 30 U.S.C. 876(b)(2)(A).....	24
Section 507, 30 U.S.C. 956	24, 25
 Miscellaneous:	
29 U.S.C. § 557a	1
 Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act:	
29 U.S.C. 1401(b)(3)	27
 Occupational Safety and Health Act:	
29 U.S.C. 655(f).....	20
29 U.S.C. 659	4
29 U.S.C. 659(a).....	3, 4
29 U.S.C. 661	4
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
29 C.F.R. 2700.1(b).....	3
29 C.F.R. 2700.20(b).....	1
29 C.F.R. 2700.26	2
29 C.F.R. 2700.27	2
29 C.F.R. 2700.28(a)	4
29 C.F.R. 2700.52	1
30 C.F.R. 75.370	7, 9
30 C.F.R. 75.370(a).....	7
30 C.F.R. 75.370(a)(1).....	17
30 C.F.R. 75.370(d)	<i>passim</i>
 <u>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</u>	
S. Rep. No. 95-181, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977), U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1977	8, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. Pro. Rule 15(a)(2)(B)6
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. Rule 60(b).....3
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. Rule 60(b)(1)4
